
 
Despatched: 17.07.13 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  

25 July 2013 at 6.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Mrs. Morris  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Clark 

Cllrs. Abraham, Ayres, Mrs. Ayres, Cooke, Davison, Mrs. George, Orridge, Mrs. Parkin, 

Piper, Raikes and Walshe 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)  

 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 

March 2013 and of the Sub-Committee held on 1 

July 2013 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Actions from the previous meeting    

 None 

 

  

4. Membership of Licensing Hearing Sub-Committees  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
Philippa Gibbs 

Tel: 01732 

227247 

 
5. Face to Face Charitable Street Collectors  (Pages 13 - 26) 

 
Claire Perry 

Tel: 01732 

227325 

 
6. Scrap Metal Dealers Act  

Verbal briefing 

 

 

 
Claire Perry 

Tel: 01732 

227325 

 

7. Licensing Partnership Annual Report  (Pages 27 - 40) 

 
Claire Perry 

Tel: 01732 

227325 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 



 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

13 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2013 commencing at 6.00 pm 

 

Present: Cllr. Pett (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Abraham, Mrs. Ayres, Ayres, Clark, Davison, Orridge, Mrs. Parkin, 

Piper, Raikes and Walshe 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Dawson and Fittock 

 

 

22. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 January 

2013 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

23. Declarations of interest  

 

No declarations of interest were made. 

 

24. Actions from the previous meeting  

 

There were no actions from the previous meeting. 

 

25. Hackney Carriage And Private Hire Licensing - License Fees 2013/14  

 

The Committee had previously considered the proposed fees and associated costs for 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licences for 2013/14 at its meeting on 30 January 

2013. The Committee had approved the changes in fees and associated costs subject to 

the responses received following consultation with the trade. On 11 February 2013 all 

proprietors, drivers and operators were written to. Consultee responses and Officer 

comments on any adverse responses were included in the report. 

 

The taxi licensing service was required to be self-financing and the recommended fare 

increases would ensure this. 

 

The Licensing Partnership Manager informed the Committee that all references to the 

Criminal Records Bureau should be amended to the Disclosure and Barring Service. 

 

Taking on board comments from consultees the Licensing Partnership would fold letters 

where possible to fit into smaller envelopes, to reduce costs, though licences would not 

be folded when sent out. From next year the Licensing Partnership in Sevenoaks intended 

only to put up a public notice in the newspaper and on the Council’s website rather than 

write to each licensee individually. Renewal reminders were now being sent second 

rather than first class and were also sent out earlier meaning that they were returned 

sooner. 

 

The Licensing Partnership Manager confirmed to Members that no requests had been 

received for an increase in the maximum fares in the last 18 months though enquiries 

had recently been made. There were Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Associations to 

represent licensees and the Partnership kept in touch with licensees through its emailing 

list and regular meetings with the trade. Recent meetings had included representatives 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Licensing Committee - Wednesday, 27 March 2013 
 
 

14 

from Southeastern Rail and Meteor Parking and she felt the meetings were an effective 

forum. 

 

In the next six months the Council would be introducing online forms for licence 

applications and renewals. The aim was again to reduce costs. There would be an initial 

capital outlay for the system but maintenance costs would be lower. Officers would 

consider differential costs for online and paper applications but no decision has been 

made. In the near future Officers intended to carry out a full cost analysis of the fees 

charged across the Partnership. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that there were no adverse equality impacts arising from the report. 

 

Resolved: That from 1 April 2013 the list of fees and associated costs for licences 

in respect of hackney carriage drivers and vehicles and private hire drivers, 

vehicles and operators be varied as per the report. 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  6.23 pm 

 
  

 

 

 

Chairman 

Agenda Item 1

Page 2



1 

LICENSING HEARING 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Hearing 

 held on 1 July 2013 commencing at 10.30 am 

 

 

Present: Cllrs. Clark, Davison and Raikes 

 

Also present Mr. J. Payne   -  Applicant’s Solicitor 

Mr. G. Churchill  - Applicant’s Rural Surveyor  

Mr. S. Walker           - Applicant’s Head Gardner 

Mr. S. Winn     - Objector 

Miss. J. Bolton  - Licensing Officer 

Mr. L. Roberts  - Legal Advisor 

Mr. D. Lagzdins  - Democratic Services Officer 

Miss. C. Shacklock - Democratic Services Assis
[...]
 

Lane, Ide Hill, Kent TN14 6BA subject to the conditions contained in licence 

attached as an appendix to these minutes be granted. 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  11.40 am 

 

  

 

Chairman 

Agenda Item 1

Page 4



LA 23 – Notice of Determination for the Premises Licence 

Emmetts Gardens, Emmetts Lane, Ide Hill, Kent TN14 6BA (Brasted, Chevening and Sundridge) 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 – Section 23 

Notice of determination for application premises licence 

To: NATIONAL TRUST (ENTERPRISES) LTD 

Of: HEELIS, KEMBLE DRIVE, SWINDON, WILTSHIRE 

Ref: 13/01075/LAPRE 

Sevenoaks District Council being the licensing authority, on 15 April 2013 received an 

application for a premises licence in respect of premises known as Emmetts Gardens, 

Emmetts Lane, Ide Hill, Kent TN14 6BA. 

On 1 July 2013 there being valid representations which were received but had not been 

withdrawn, a hearing was held to consider these representations and having considered 

them the Licensing Sub-Committee determined as follows: 

To grant the Premises Licence: 

Section A 
To allow exhibition of plays both indoors and outdoors every day from 09:00 

until 21:00 hours  

Section B 
To allow the exhibition of films both indoors and outdoors every day from 

09:00 until 21:00 hours 

Section E  
To allow live music both indoors and outdoors every day from 09:00 until 

21:00 hours 

Section F 
To allow recorded music both indoors and outdoors every day from 09:00 

until 21:00 hours 

Section G 
To allow performances of dance both indoors and outdoors every day from 

09:00 until 21:00 hours 

Section M 
To allow sale of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises every 

day from 09:00 until 21:00 hours 

Section O Hours premises are open  to the public from 00:00 until 00:00 hours 

To add the conditions on the Licence as follows: 

The supply of alcohol 

Where a premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol, the licence must include the 

following conditions:- 

[...]
1 July 2013. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 7



LA 23 – Notice of Determination for the Premises Licence 

Emmetts Gardens, Emmetts Lane, Ide Hill, Kent TN14 6BA (Brasted, Chevening and Sundridge) 

 

Dated:  Signed 
 

 

Chair – Licensing Hearing 

Signed 
 

 

Designation – Licensing Officer 

Please address any communications to: 

Licensing Partnership 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Council Offices 

PO Box 182 

Argyle Road 

Sevenoaks 

Kent TN13 1GP 

Note: Pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 as amended, any party eligible to appeal 

must appeal to a magistrates' court within 21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was 

notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 

  

Agenda Item 1

Page 8



 

APPOINTMENTS TO LICENSING HEARING SUB-COMMITTEES 

Licensing Committee – 25 July 2013 

Report of the: Chief Executive Designate 

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Balanced Communities 

Head of Service Head of Legal and Democratic Services – Mrs Christine Nuttall 

Recommendation to Licensing Committee:  That the memberships of the Licensing Sub-

Committees as set out in paragraph 6 below be approved. 

Reason for recommendation: In compliance with Part 8 of the Council’s constitution.  

Introduction 

1 Since 21 May 2009 the Committee has adopted emerging best practice in 

arranging the Licensing Committee into fixed pools of 3 Members who can be 

appointed, when necessary, for hearings. This arrangement is set out in the 

Committee’s terms of reference. 

2 In the past the Committee has consisted of 15 Members divided into 5 groups of 

3. The new, reduced Membership of the Committee to 13 Members has resulted 

in 4 groups of 3 and one “floating” Member. That Member will be selected for 

hearing where one Member of a pool is unable to attend or is ineligible. 

3 Although the Committee is allotted into these groups of 3, any Member of the 

Committee is allowed to act as a substitute for any other. Substitutions are the 

responsibility of the Members concerned and should be notified to the Democratic 

Services Team at least one hour prior to the hearing. 

4 At its meeting held on 26 June 2013 the Committee indicated that one additional 

Member should be put on “standby” for each Hearing in case a substitute is 

needed at relatively short notice. For administrative purposes this Member was to 

be selected informally by the Democratic Services Team. 

5 The process has an aim of allowing Members of the Committee sit on an 

approximately equal number of hearings across the municipal year. 

Proposed Memberships 

6 The proposed memberships for the Sub-Committees are set out below: 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 

Sub-Committee A – Cllrs. Mrs Ayres, Clark and Piper 

Sub-Committee B – Cllrs. Ayres, Davison and Raikes 

Sub-Committee C – Cllrs. Mrs George, Orridge and Mrs Parkin 

Sub-Committee D – Cllrs. Abraham, Cooke and Walshe 

Cllr. Mrs Morris to be a floating Member 

Any member of the Licensing Committee may act as a substitute on any of the 

Licensing Sub-Committees. However the Democratic Services Team would aim to 

select a Member to act as reserve attendee for each hearing in case of non-

attendance. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

None. 

Community Impact and Outcomes 

None. 

Legal, Human Rights etc. 

None. 

Resource (non-financial) 

None. 

Value For Money and Asset Management 

None. 

Equality Impacts  

 
Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

a. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have potential to 

disadvantage or discriminate 

against different groups in the 

community? 

No Not applicable  

b. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have the potential to 

promote equality of 

opportunity? 

No 

Agenda Item 4

Page 10



 

Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

c. What steps can be taken to 

mitigate, reduce, avoid or 

minimise the impacts 

identified above? 

 Not applicable  

 

Sustainability Checklist 

This does not apply. 

Risk Assessment Statement 

The recommendation is in line with best practice and is to comply with the Committee’s 

terms of reference. 

Appendices None 

Background Papers: None  

Contact Officer(s): Philippa Gibbs ext. 7247  

Dr. Pav Ramewal 

Chief Executive Designate 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT OF THE LICENSING PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT WITH THE PUBLIC 

FUNDRAISING REGULATORY ASSOCIATION (PFRA), REGARDING THE ACTIVITIES OF 

FACE-TO-FACE DIRECT DEBIT (DD) CHARITABLE STREET COLLECTORS IN THE 

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT 

Licensing Committee – 25 July 2013 

Report of the: Chief Executive Designate 

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of facilitating effective working between the Police, 
partners and communities. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Michelle Lowe 

Head of Service Head of Environmental and Operational Services – Richard Wilson 

Recommendation to Licensing Committee: That the Licensing Committee agrees to 

enter into a Site Management Agreement (SMA) regarding the activities of Face-to-Face 

Direct Debit (DD) Charitable Street Collectors in Sevenoaks with the Public Fundraising 

Regulatory Association (PFRA) a draft of which is attached at Appendix A to the report. 

Reason for recommendation: To enable the better regulation and control of the 

numbers, frequency and location of direct debit street collectors in the Sevenoaks 

District.  

Introduction and background 

1. Charitable Street collections are currently regulated under the Police, Factories, 

etc. (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1916. 

2. Face-to-Face Direct Debit (DD) Charitable Street Collectors, sometimes referred to 

as “Chuggers” (Charity Muggers), are professional fund raisers who operate within 

town centres across the country. A number of these fund raisers operate within 

Sevenoaks town centre throughout the week. As no physical money is collected, 

they can operate without the need for a Street Collection Permit to be issued by 

Sevenoaks District Council under the above legislation.  

3. There appears to be a general perception that DD Street Collectors are deterring 

the general public from using local high streets, due to alleged aggressive and 

often intrusive collecting methods. 

4. Face-to-Face direct debit street collection fundraising is subject to voluntary self 

regulation by the industry. The Public Fundraising  Regulatory Association (PFRA) 

regulates the use of face to face fundraising by member charities and professional 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



 

fundraising organisations and aims to work with local authorities to ensure that 

fundraising sites are used appropriately. There are currently 142 charities that are 

members of PFRA. 

 

5. Contact was made with the PFRA and they have worked closely with the Licensing 

Partnership, in drawing up a Site Management Agreement (SMA) suitable for the 

Partnership covering all three councils and the specific area of Sevenoaks town 

centre. The aim of the SMA is to monitor and facilitate charity fundraising in 

agreed locations within Sevenoaks town centre and provide a balance between 

the right of the charity to fund raise and the right of the public to go about their 

business with the least level of inconvenience. It is important to note that SMAs 

are voluntary arrangements; they are not legally binding and cannot be upheld 

through formal enforcement action. However they have been implemented by a 

number of local authorities throughout the UK and have been proven to work well 

in minimising issues. 

6. The proposed draft agreement specifies a number of areas in which street 

collections will be permitted and th
[...]
r account 

being debited or as otherwise agreed. If you request the organisation to collect a 

payment, confirmation of the amount and date will be given to you at the time of 

the request.  

• If an error is made in the payment of your Direct Debit, by the organisation or your 

bank or building society, you are entitled to a full and immediate refund of the 

amount paid from your bank or building society.  

o If you receive a refund you are not entitled to, you must pay it back when 

the organisation asks you to.  

• You can cancel a Direct Debit at any time by simply contacting your bank or 

building society. Written confirmation may be required. Please also notify the 

organisation.  

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

LICENSING PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 

Licensing Committee – 25 July 2013 

Report of the: Chief Executive Designate 

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: Services Select Committee – 4 April 2013 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary: The Council is a member of a partnership with Maidstone and 

Tunbridge Wells Councils to provide line management responsibilities to their respective 

licensing enforcement teams and an administration hub at Sevenoaks to carry out the 

processing of licence applications and representations. 

 

This arrangement provides each council with sovereignty over its policies and decision 

making processes whilst operating within a partnership that gives service resilience and 

capacity to deal with the fluctuating demands on the service through the year. 

 

This report is for consideration to update Members on the progress over the past year 

and update on projects for the future.  

This report supports the Key Aim of safe communities and effective management of 
Council Resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Lowe 

Head of Service Head of Environmental and Operational Services – Richard Wilson 

Recommendation to Licensing Committee:  It be resolved that the Licensing Partnership 

Annual Report be approved. 

Introduction 

1. Sevenoaks District Council (SDC) and Tunbridge Wells Borough Council (TWBC) 

entered into partnership with respect to licensing in May 2006, which resulted in 

cost savings and efficiencies for both Councils by sharing a Licensing Manager. 

2. In 2009 it was agreed that the administration of the Licensing process would be 

undertaken in partnership with Sevenoaks District Council, Maidstone Borough 

Council and Tunbridge Wells Borough Council.  It was agreed that the 

administrative hub processing the licensing applications would be based at 

Sevenoaks District Council.   

Agenda Item 7

Page 27



 

3. In January 2010 the new Licensing Partnership took effect and at that point all 

matters relating to the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 were 

transferred to the new licensing administration team at Sevenoaks.  

4. The administration hub uses a single database to maintain the licensing records 

for the three authorities. The database structure enables reporting to be carried 

out on an individual authority basis and allows for the variances that still exist in 

the policies and procedures of the three authorities. 

 

5. The Partnership is governed by an agreement made between the three councils 

and the Heads of Service responsible for licensing at their respective authorities 

meet regularly as a Licensing Partnership Board. 

 

6. The initial agreement was for a period of three years, to 31 March 2013. The 

agreement then continues until such time as one or more of the councils gives six 

months’ notice to the other partners of their intention to leave the partnership. 

The agreement contains provisions in relation arrangements for the cessation of 

the joint delivery of the service and reimbursement of costs to the other parties. 

 

Performance indicators 

 

7. The Licensing Partnership current Performance Indicators are as follows:- 


[...]
l 

 When problems occur with operating systems this will be pushed up to Head 

of Service/Chief Officer level. 

6. Continue investigations to develop online forms for Licensing 

 This is in progress. 

7. Set up text messaging for notifying when taxi plate is ready & where to pick 

up 

 To be pursued. 

8. Investigate if Gateway/contact centre staff can do exchange of plates 

 To be pursued. 

9. Once new website set up, investigate if Gateway/contact centre staff send 

out application forms 

 To be pursued. 

10. Once new website set up, use as training resource, backed up with crib 

sheets on what area of Licensing each authority covers and split between 

Licensing and other teams/organisations (EH, KCC) 

 To be pursued. 

11. Review and improve information flow and consultation process with EH & 

Police 

 This is ongoing. 

12. Investigate how can simplify payments process (e.g. payments list used by 

Customer Services staff) 

 This is ongoing. 

Review of all Licensing fees 

14. During 2013 we will be undertaking a full review of all of the fees charged within 

the Licensing Partnership to ensure that all the fees cover the cost of licensing 

services and there is uniformity where the processes involve the administration 

team. This will include a review of the Licensing Act 2003 fees once the detail of 

what can be charged has been released by central government. 

Review of Licensing Act 2003 policy 

15. Once all the amendments to the regulations have been released which impact on 

the Licensing Act policy a review of the Licensing Act policy will be required. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 34



 

Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 

16. Within the next few months a policy will need to drafted to deal with the new 

provisions within the Act and amendments will be required to the constitution and 

delegations. 

Taxi Licensing reform 

17. Following consultation by the Law Commission an Interim Statement has been 

published and we await the Bill at the end of the year. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

The overall cost of line management and administration of the licensing functions 

through the Partnership for the three authorities is £418,000 per year.  

The Partnership agreement contains a mechanism for apportioning this cost between the 

three authorities based on the level of transactions for each authority. The costs are split 

on the basis of the mean average of the transactions of the authorities for the three 

financial years ending on the 31 March of the year before the start of the financial year to 

which the split will be applied. 

For 2013/14 the split is TWBC 30.7% MBC 36.5% SDC 32.8% 

Community Impact and Outcomes  

Facilitate effective working between the Police, partners and communities. 

Legal, Human Rights etc.  

As the Licensing Authority the Council has to discharge the functions required of it and this 
requires adequate back office staff to do so. The Administration Hub presently provides those 
staff. The partnership agreement also details the mechanisms by which the agreement can be 
varied or terminated. 

Human Rights Act 

There are no consequences arising from the recommendation that adversely affect or interfere 
with individuals’ rights and freedoms as set out in the Human Rights Act 1998 

Resource (non-financial) 

There are no relevant issues. 

Value For Money and Asset Management 

The Licensing Partnership provides a cost effective way for the Council to manage its 

licensing functions and to process the applications received in relation to entertainment, 

alcohol, taxi and private hire, gambling, street trading and sex establishments. A key 

reason for entering the Partnership was to provide the service with resilience and deal 

with the peaks in demand that can are difficult to cope with in a small team. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 35



 

At the outset it was not envisaged that the Partnership would generate significant savings 

but it has enable the Council
[...]
authorising the issuing of licences and liaison/communication with licensees. 
 
 
Administration Team Leader – Sevenoaks DC, vacant – responsible line management of the administration team. 
 
Licensing Administration Officer – Sevenoaks DC, Sylvia Lewis, Donna Thorne, Sue Lee, vacant, Lesley Oliver, Janet Lockie, Tunbridge 
Wells BC, Nikki Anson and Maidstone BC, Louise Davis – responsible for communication with customers, processing applications and issuing 
some of them. Louise is currently working additional hours carrying out work on behalf of the partnership and not just Maidstone customers. 

 

A
genda Item

 7

P
age 40


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes , 01/07/2013 Licensing Hearing
	Sec 23 - Notice of Determination for a Premises Licence, 01/07/2013 Licensing Hearing

	4 Membership of Licensing Hearing Sub-Committees
	5 Face to Face Charitable Street Collectors
	Face to Face Collectors in Sevenoaks Appendix

	7 Licensing Partnership Annual Report
	Licensing Partnership Annual Report Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2013 commencing at 6.00 pm 

 

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Morris (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Clark (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Abraham, Cooke, Clark, Davison, Piper and Raikes 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Ayres, 

Mrs. George, Mrs. Parkin and Walshe 

 

 

1. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 27 March 2013 

and of the Sub-Committee held on 1 July 2013 be approved and signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record. 

 

2. Declarations of interest  

 

No declarations of interest were made.  

 

3. Actions from the previous meeting  

 

There were no actions from the previous meeting. 

 

4. Membership of Licensing Hearing Sub-Committees  

 

The Chairman drew Members attention to the new number of Members on the 

Committee. There would now be four Sub-Committees for Licensing Hearings with Cllr Mrs 

Morris as floating Member.  

 

Resolved: That the memberships of the Licensing Sub-Committees as set out in the 

report be approved.  

 

The Chairman reminded Members to respond to the training invites that the Licensing 

Partnership Manager had sent out. She encouraged Members to spend a morning in the 

Licensing Team to see the complexity of the processes involved with the Licensing 

Partnership (Maidstone Borough Council, Tunbridge Wells Borough Council and 

Sevenoaks District Council). The Licensing Partnership Manager also informed the 

Committee that if they wished to take part in enforcement visits they were to let her 

know. 

 

Action 1: The Licensing Partnership Manager to send out a list with the dates for 

the training to the Committee. 

 

 

5. FACE TO FACE CHARITABLE STREET COLLECTORS  

 

The Licensing Partnership Manager presented a report requesting agreement to enter 

into a Site Management Agreement (SMA) in order to better regulate and control the 



Licensing Committee - Thursday, 25 July 2013 
 
 

2 

numbers, frequency and location of direct debit street collectors in the Sevenoaks 

District.  

 

Members considered the report for the control of Direct Debit Charitable Street 

Collectors.  Members’ questioned why Sevenoaks High Street was the only designated 

location within the District. The Licensing Partnership Manager explained that it was 

because it was where the Direct Debit Charitable Street Collectors had requested to be. If 

there became a demand for other areas the agreement could be amended to include 

these.  

 

The Licensing Partnership Manager tabled the Public Fundraising Regulatory Association 

(PFRA) Rule Book. If Direct Debit Charitable Street Collectors were seen to break the rules 

then they would accumulate points, similar to the taxis. This would go on a national 

database that was administered by the PFRA. If the rules were broken anywhere in the 

Country, not just in Sevenoaks, this would also be recorded.  

 

There was no membership fee. The only cost would be officer time. There were no 

regulations for Direct Debit Charitable Street Collectors presently, by signing up to the 

agreement charities were agreeing to behave in accordance with the PFRA rule book. 

Members asked how the rules would be enforced. The Licensing Partnership Manager 

advised that there were Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs), Police and the 

Licensing Officers who would take note if the rules were not followed and pass the 

information on to the PFRA. There could also be site visits by members of the PFRA. 

 

Resolved: A Site Management agreement be entered into regarding the activities of 

Face-to-Face Direct Debit Charitable Street Collectors in Sevenoaks with the Public 

Fundraising Association (PFRA), attached at Appendix A to the report.  

 

  

 

6. SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT  

 

The Licensing Partnership Manager verbally updated the Committee on the Scrap Metal 

Dealers Act 2013. The primary legislation had been passed but the guidance and fee 

regulations were still awaited.  

 

Scrap metal dealers were previously dealt with by Environmental Health at the Council. 

Since Partnership working all three authorities would deal with it through Licensing. The 

Scrap Metal Dealers being licenced would have a suitability test which would be like the 

previous Criminal Records Bureau check, now the Disclosure Barring Service. Licences 

could be revoked and there would be specified conditions. The Licensing Team would 

also have powers for inspection. There were two types of Licences; one for the sites and 

one for the collection of scrap metal. It was thought that it would not require a policy but 

may just be guidance.  

 

A register was being collated with information that was held by Sevenoaks District 

Council, Kent Police and Kent County Council. Fee setting guidance and regulations were 

awaited and the transitional period did not begin until 1 August 2013. All licences would 

need to be issued by 1 December 2013. The Environment Agency would host the 

database nationally. There would be a charge for holding the information but the cost was 

not known yet. The Police could object to applications.  

 



Licensing Committee - Thursday, 25 July 2013 
 
 

3 

It was anticipated that across the Partnership there could be a significant but not a large 

number of scrap metal dealers to be licensed.  

 

In response to a question as to whether Dunbrik would need a licence, the Head of 

Environmental and Operational Services advised that there was a duty to dispose of 

household waste metal such as tin cans and therefore, would not need to be licenced. If 

a contractor was used for the removal of a motor vehicle they would have to be licenced.  

 

It was recommended that a further update be given at the next Licensing Committee 

meeting. If there was not enough information provided in time for the next meeting, then 

an additional meeting of the Licensing Committee may be necessary.  

  

 

7. LICENSING PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT  

 

The Licensing Partnership Manager presented a report on progress over the past year 

and an update on projects for the future for the Partnership.  

 

The Head of Environmental and Operational Services advised that the report had been 

considered by the Services Select Committee on 4 April 2013. This report would be sent 

at this time each year.  

 

The Licensing Partnership Manager tabled June 2013 Performance Indicators. She 

explained that she had added the number of applications received to provide more 

context.  

 

Members asked whether many complaints were received. The Licensing Partnership 

Manager advised that Sevenoaks District Council received a minimum number of 

complaints regarding taxi licensing in comparison to other Councils. There were liaison 

forums held throughout the year with taxi drivers where issues could be raised.  

 

Members requested clarification regarding the number of Animal Establishments in 

Sevenoaks. The Head of Environmental and Operational Services advised that the 

Licenses were dealt with by Environmental Health and this was something that was 

historical. The Animal welfare fees would be set at the Licensing Committee.  

 

Resolved: That the Licensing Partnership Annual Report be approved.  

  

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  6.47 pm 

 
  

 

 

 

Chairman 


